JOINT ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION FOR THE STATE OF GOA AND UNION TERRITORIES GURGAON

Coram *
Dr. V.K. Garg, Chairperson
Petition No. 32/2011

In the matter of

Filing of ARR and Tariff Proposal for the FY 2011-12.

And in the matter of:

Electricity Department Dadra & Nagar Haveli

Present

- 1. Shri R.B. Chaubal, Dy. Engineer, Electricity Department, DNH
- 2. Shri Anand K. Ganesan, Advocate for Electricity Department, DNH
- 3. Shri S. Siddharth Mehta, Consultant for DNH
- 4. Shri Shankarbhai Dhavlu Waghmare, President District Panchayat,

Respondent / Appellant in Appeal No. 159/2011

- 5. Shri Sakesh Kumar, Advocate for Silvassa Industries Association Respondent / Appellant in Appeal No. 175/2011
- 6. Shri Chandrakant M. Parekh **Respondent / Appellant in Appeal No. 19/2011**
- 7. Shri Dharmendra Sinh K. Thakor **Respondent / Appellant in Appeal No. 19/2012**

ORDER

13.04.2012

Heard Shri Anand K. Ganesan, Counsel for Petitioner, Shri Sakesh Kumar, Counsel for Respondent, Silvassa Industries Association ,Shri Shankarbhai Dhavlu Waghmare, Mr. Chandrakant M. Parekh and Mr. Dharmendra Sinh K. Thakor, Respondents.

Contd..2/-

Consequent upon judgments dated 28.02.2012 in Appeal No. 159 of 2011 titled 'Shankarbhai Dhavlu Waghmare Versus Joint Electricity Regulatory Commission and another', dated 14.03.2012 in Appeal No. 175 of 2011 titled 'Silvassa Industries Association Versus Joint Electricity Regulatory Commission and another' and dated 15.03.2012 in Appeal No. 19 of 2012 titled 'Mr. Chandrakant M. Parekh & Anr. Versus Electricity Department of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Anr.' Petition No. 32 of 2011 for ARR and Tariff determination for FY 2011-12 of Electricity Department of Dadra and Nagar Haveli has been restored.

The Hon'ble APTEL in the above judgments has directed JERC for determination of Tariff for all categories for FY 2011-12 of Electricity Department, Dadra and Nagar Haveli. This is Petition No. 32 of 2011 of Electricity Department, Dadra and Nagar Haveli for ARR and Tariff determination for FY 2011 – 12. Electricity Department of Dadra and Nagar Haveli has also filed Petition No. 62 of 2012 for ARR and Tariff determination for FY 2012-13 of Electricity Department, Dadra and Nagar Haveli. Therefore both the Petitions are required to be clubbed and heard simultaneously.

Vide separate Order of even date passed in Petition No. 62 of 2012, the Petition No. 62 of 2012 for ARR and Tariff determination for FY 2012-13 of Electricity Department, Dadra and Nagar Haveli is clubbed in the present Petition No. 32 of 2011 for ARR and Tariff determination for FY 2012-13 of Electricity Department, Dadra and Nagar Haveli.

Commission has published Power Purchase Cost Adjustment Formula (PPCA) for inclusion in the regulations of the Commission and invited objections / suggestions from stakeholders and all concerned till 25.04.2012.

The Commission directed the Electricity Department of Dadra and Nagar Haveli to file following information:-

- (i) Total amount collected by the Electricity Department, Dadra and Nagar Haveli on account of fuel surcharge till date.
- (ii) Total amount billed on account of Fuel Surcharge by Electricity Department, Dadra and Nagar Haveli till date.

- (iii) Methodology, computation and working sheet of the Fuel surcharge calculation.
- (iv) Details of the "Designated Officer" appointed by Electricity
 Department of Dadra and Nagar Haveli as per the
 JERC Tariff Order dated 03.10.2011, his role and responsibilities.
- (v) Whether details of Fuel surcharge, its computation methodology and calculations were uploaded on Website of Electricity Department, Dadra and Nagar Haveli.
- B. (i) List of consumers who asked information about the basis of calculation and computation of such fuel surcharge as per the JERC Order and status of the replies from the Department to the consumers.

Counsel for Petitioner requested for ten days time for filing above information.

Request acceded.

The above information be filed by 24.04.2012.

Public hearing is scheduled for 2nd to 4th May, 2012.

Summary of petition be published by licensee in the proforma **annexed** 'A'.

Sd/-(Dr. V.K. Garg) Chairperson

Member (Vacant)

* Post of the Member is vacant. According to provisions of Section of the Electricity Act, no act or proceedings of the appropriate Commission shall be questioned or invalidated merely on the ground of existence of any vacancy or defect in the Constitution of the appropriate Commission. As per conduct of business regulation of the JERC "Coram is Two" but if the Member is prevented from attending the meeting or the hearing for any reason, the Hon'ble Chairperson will constitute a valid Coram.